
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against 

ARCH'S AUTOMOTIVE, INC., 
dba ARCH'S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 
BRENDAN CLIFTON BROOKS, PRESIDENT 
KEVIN MARC MALTESE, SECRETARY 

Grass Valley, California 95945 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

No. ARD 238380 
Smog Check Station License No. RC 238380 

and 

RICKY LEE ALLEN MCDANIEL 

Nevada City, California 95959 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

License No. EA 632021 , 

and 

SANDRA MARIE SANDELIUS 

Marysville, CA 95901 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

License No. EA 153369, . 

Case No. 79/12-79 

OAH No. 2012070456 

Res ondents. 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby accepted 
and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-entitled matter 
only as to respondent Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel, Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License No. EA 632021 , except that, pursuant to Government Code section 11517(c)(2)(C) , the 
typographical error in the Proposed Decision is corrected as follows: 

Page 1, caption : "Smog Check Station License No. RC 238830" is 
corrected to read "Smog Check Station License No. RC 238380. " 

This Decision shall become effective M.(1( ~h ~ 4 J JO I q 

FEB 1 3 2014 DATED: __________________ _ 

Assistant Chief unsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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PROPOSED DECISION 

Administrative Law Judge Danette C. Brown, Office of Administrative 
Hearings, State of California, heard this matter in Sacramento, California, on March 
12 and 13, and December 10,2013. 
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Sterling A. Smith, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant Sherry 
Mehl, in her official capacity as Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), 
pepartment of Consumer Affairs. 

Attorney William D. Ferreira represented respondent Ricky Lee Allen 
McDaniel, who was present throughout the hearing. I 

Evidence was received, the record was closed, and the matter was submitted 
for decision on December 10,2013. 

SUMMARY 

Complainant seeks to discipline respondent's license on the grounds that he 
did not perform a proper smog inspection of the Bureau's undercover vehicle. The 
Bureau's procedures require the smog technician to conduct a visual inspection of the 
vehicle's emissions control systems and visually verifY that all required emission 
control devices are properly installed. It is undisputed that respondent performed a 
visual inspection of the Bureau's undercover vehicle's emissions control systems. 
Complainant contends, however, that respondent did not perform a proper visual 
inspection because he incorrectly concluded that the positive crankcase ventilation 
hose was damaged and the evaporative service port was not properly connected. But 
the accuracy of his conclusions is irrelevant. Therefore, no cause exists to discipline 
respondent's license. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. Complainant issued the First Amended Accusation against respondent 
on March 8, 2013; 

2. On April 28, 2010, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist 
(EA) Technician license EA 632021 to respondent.2 Respondent's license will expire 
on December 31,2015, unless renewed. 

1 During hearing, this matter settled as to respondents Arch's Automotive, Inc., 
dba Arch's Automotive Service; Brendan Brooks, President; Kevin Maltese, 
Secretary; and Sandra Marie Sandelius. Therefore, this Proposed Decision pertains 
only to respondent Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel. 

2 Effective August 1,2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 
3340.28, 3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from 
the Advanced Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) 
Technician license to Smog Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair 
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---------------- ----_. 

3. The Bureau has the responsibility of monitoring the performance of 
smog check stations and smog check technicians and ensuring that they are properly 
performing their duties under the smog control laws of the State of California. To 
monitor compliance with the State's Emissions Inspection Program, commonly 
referred to as the Smog Check Program, the Bureau conducts undercover operations 
at various licensed smog check stations. 

4. The California Emissions Inspection Test requires the licensed 
technician to: (1) visually inspect the vehicle's emission components to ensure that 
they are present, properly connected, and in good working condition; (2) functionally 
test or inspect the vehicle's gas cap, the malfunction indicator light (MIL), if 
equipped, the ignition timing, if adjustable, and, depending on the test required, the 
exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) system; and (3) conduct a tailpipe emissions test. 

5. The vehicle must pass all visual and functional tests, as well as the 
tailpipe emissions test, before an Emission Inspection Certificate of Compliance 
(Certificate of Compliance) can be issued by the techni<;ian, verifying that the vehicle 
passed the smog inspection. 

Undercover Operation 

6. The Bureau's undercover operation occurred on July 13,2011, at 
Arch's Automotive Service (Arch's Automotive). Respondent performed a smog 
check on the Bureau's 1998 Ford Explorer (Explorer). 

7. The Explorer was first taken to the Bureau's Documentation Lab, 
where Bureau employee Joseph Gibson conducted a Two Speed Idle (TSI) California 
Emissions Test to ensure that the vehicle passed the test. He did not perform any 
alterations to the vehicle. 

8. On July 13,2011, Jeff Hammer, a Bureau undercover agent, took the 
vehicle to Arch's Automotive, requested a smog inspection, and obtained an estimate 
for the inspection. He remained on site during the inspection. At the end of the 
inspection, respondent gave Mr. Hammer a work order receipt documenting payment 
for the smog inspection in the amount of $61. 75 and a Vehicle Inspection Report 
(VIR) certifying under penalty of perjury that the vehicle failed visual inspection due 
to a faulty positive crankcase ventilation (PCV) hose and the fuel evaporative port 
appeared to be "hooked up wrong." 

9. Mr. Hammer returned the vehicle to the Documentation Lab, where it 
was secured. On July 22,2011, Mr. Gibson performed a TSI California Emissions 
Test, which the vehicle passed. Mr. Gibson obtained a printout of the test results 

Technician (EI) license. Complainant amended the accusation on the record to reflect 
that respondent's EA license is now referred to as an EO license. 
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showing "Overall Test Results - PASS." The "PASS" result indicated that the 
vehicle met all requirements for issuance of a certificate of compliance. 

10. Mr. Gibson then inspected the VIR report respondent had previously 
provided Mr. Hammer. He noticed that the visual inspection results of the VIR stated 
"Fail" for the pev system and "Modified" for the fuel evaporative controls. The 
pev system on the Explorer consists of a pev valve mounted in the left engine valve 
cover, a hose connecting the pev valve to a vacuum source at the engine intake 
manifold, and a tube connecting the engine crankcase to filtered fresh air. The pev 
system controls engine crankcase vapor emissions by using engine vacuum to pull 
fresh air through the engine crankcase, picking up engine vapors through the pev 
valve into the intake manifold to be burned in the engine with the airlfuel mixture. 

11. Mr. Gibson examined the pev hose and valve. The hose is a pre-
formed rubber hose marked with the Ford oval logo and a part number. The hose was 
not collapsed, split, cut, or damaged. Mr. Gibson found that the pev hose was 
identical in all respects to a new hose obtained from a Ford dealer parts department. 
The pev hose was not modified or damaged, and, in Mr. Gibson's opinion, should 
not have caused the Explore to fail a properly performed smog check visual 
inspection. 

12. Mr. Gibson also noticed the handwritten note on the VIR stating, "Evap 
service port looks like its hook up [sic] wrong." The evaporative emissions service 
port is a component of the vehicle's fuel evaporative control system. It is a service 
access valve, similar in appearance and operation to a tire valve stem. The service 
port is used by a technici~n to monitor pressure in the vehicle's fuel evaporative 
system during diagnosis and repair of the fuel evaporative system. The Explorer's 
port is connected to the end of a hose routed to the evaporative canister purge valve. 
The purge valve is located under the vehicle's battery. The service port hose and 
valve is routed from the purge valve, under the battery, to the battery ground cable 
wire harness, adjacent to the radiator filler cap. The hose and service port are secured 
to the wire harness with a metal clip. The service port and hose, and their location, 
are illustrated in the ALLDATA computerized vehicle repair information database. 
Mr. Gibson determined that the service port and hose were correct for the Explorer, 
properly installed, not modified or damaged, and should not have caused the Explorer 
to fail a properly performed smog check visual inspection. 

Respondent's Evidence 

13. Respondent began his employment at Arch's Automotive in June 2010. 

14. Respondent signed a sworn declaration dated March 11, 2013, wherein 
he stated that he performed the smog inspection on the Explorer on July 13,2011, at 
Arch's Automotive. Respondent's declaration stated, "The hose was unusually soft to 
the touch and would collapse when the vehicle's engine was revved." In his 
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professional opinion, respondent felt the hose was sufficiently faulty to cause the 
vehicle "not to pass the smog inspection." At the time ofthe smog inspection, 
respondent consulted Kevin Maltese, another licensed Advanced Emission Specialist 
Technician employed by Arch Automotive, for a second opinion. Mr. Maltese agreed 
with respondent's assessment. 

15. Respondent testified that when he sees a collapsing hose, he is 
supposed to "fail" it. He asserted that a hose can collapse after being driven for 50 
miles to an elevation of 2,500 feet on a hot day. His boss agreed that the hose was 
collapsing, and that respondent should "fail" the vehicle. It was respondent's "call" to 
fail the PCV hose due to the visual inspection. He did so, and did not issue a 
certificate of compliance. 

16. Respondent also observed during his visual inspection that the 
evaporative service port was not properly connected. Respondent testified that he 
thought it was unusual that the evaporative service port was clipped to the negative 
battery cable. To determine the proper wiring location, respondent checked the 
underhood emissions label and the schematic diagram with ALLDATA. Respondent 
testified that the underhood label and ALL DATA were "not much help with the 
proper location of the [evaporative service port] hose." Respondent consulted with 
his supervisor Mr. Maltese for a second opinion. Mr. Maltese agreed with 
resp9ndent's visual observation, in that the connection of the evaporative service port 
"raised a red flag." Respondent failed the fuel evaporative controls based upon his 
visual inspection. 

17. Respondent is no longer employed at Arch's Automotive. His 
employment terminated in May 2012. Respondent is currently employed as a smog 
technician at a star-certified station in Roseville. The station is certified by the 
Bureau to conduct smog check and gross polluter inspections. 

18. Respondent does not have a history of prior citations or discipline by 
the Bureau. 

Evidentiary Discussion 

19. Complainant asserts that the PCV hose was not damaged, and the fuel 
evaporative port was connected properly. Complainant further asserts that had 
respondent conducted a visual inspection in accordance with the Bureau's procedures 
and verified that the emission control devices were properly installed, the Explorer 
would have passed the smog check inspection. However, the evidence established 
that respondent conducted a visual inspection of the Explorer's PCV valve and hose 
and determined that the PCV hose was collapsed and therefore damaged. ·While 
respondent's conclusions differed from Mr. Gibson's testimony that the PCV hose 
was not damaged or collapsed, those differences do not negate the fact that 
respondent performed the visual inspection. The evidence did not establish that 
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respondent failed to perform his visual inspection of the PCV valve and hose in 
accordance with the procedures prescribed by the Bureau. (Health & Saf. Code, § 
44012, subd. (f), Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.30, subd. (a).) 

20. The evidence further established that respondent performed a visual 
inspection of the fuel evaporative service port and determined that it was not 
connected properly after verifying that the fuel evaporative emission controls were 
properly installed. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.42, subd. (e)(1).) The evidence 
did not establish that respondent failed to perform a visual inspection of the fuel 
evaporative emission controls in accordance with the procedures prescribed by the 
Bureau. (Health & Saf. Code, § 44012, subd. (f).) 

Costs 

21. The Bureau submitted a certified copy of the actual costs of 
investigation of this matter. The Bureau incurred a total of$6,556.35 in investigative 
costs. Specific components of costs were $6,362.85 for Bureau staff investigative 
services and $193.50 for undercover nms. Similarly, the attorney general certified his 
prosecution costs of $7,027.50 for legal services, including case evaluation and 
preparation, and paralegal work. The total amount of costs of investigation and 
prosecution of this matteris $13,583.85. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Burden of Proof 

1. The Bureau bears the burden of proving, by a preponderance of the 
evidence, that the facts alleged in its Accusation are true and that the requested 
discipline against respondent's license should be imposed. 

Statutes and Regulations 

2. Qualified smog check technicians shall perform tests of emission 
control devices and systems in accordance with section Health and Safety Code 
section 44012. (Health & Saf. Code, § 44032.) Pursuant to Health and Safety Code 
section 44012, the test at the smog check stations "shall be performed in accordance 
with procedures prescribed by the department," which shall ensure, inter alia, "a 
visual or functional check ... made of emission control devices specified by the 
department, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which the 
depmiment determines it to be necessary to meet the findings of Health and Safety 
Code section 44001. The visual or functional check shall be performed in accordance 
with procedures prescribed by the department." (Health & Saf. Code, § 44012, subd. 
(f).) 
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3. A smog check station's license or a qualified smog check technician's 
qualification may be suspended or revoked by the department, after a hearing, for 
failure to meet or maintain the standards prescribed for qualification, equipment, 
performance, or conduct. (Health & Saf. Code, § 44035, subd. (a).) 

4. The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action 
against a license if the licensee violates any statute or regulation relating to the 
Program. (Health & Saf. Code, § 44072.2, subds. (a), (c).) 

5. A smog check technician shall inspect, test and repair vehicles, as 
applicable, in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, and 
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 
3340.30, subd. (a).) 

6. Smog check technicians are required conduct to a visual inspection of 
the vehicle's emissions control systems. During the visual inspection, the technician 
shall verify that emission control devices, including but not limited to: crankcase 
emissions controls, including positive crankcase ventilation; and fuel evaporative 
emission controls, are properly installed on the vehicle. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 
3340.42, subd. (e).) 

Cause for Discipline 

7. By reason of Findings 6, 14 through 16, 19, and 20, cause does not 
exist to discipline respondent's Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632021, for 
violating Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f), in that the evidence 
did not establish that respondent failed to perform a visual inspection of the emission 
control systems and devices on the Explorer in accordance with the procedures 
prescribed by the Bureau. 

8. By reason of Findings 6, 14 through 16, 19, and 20, cause does not 
exist to discipline respondent's Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632021, for 
violating Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in conjunction 
with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a), in that 
the evidence did not establish that respondent failed to inspect and test the Explorer in 
accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California 
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. 

9. By reason of Findings 6,14 through 16,19, and 20, cause does not 
exist to discipline respondent's Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632021 for 
violating Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in conjunction 
with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, in that the evidence did 
not establish that respondent failed to perform visual inspections of the PCV valve 
and hose and the fuel evaporative emission controls for proper installation on the 
vehicle. 
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Costs 

10. As set forth in Legal Conclusions 7 through 9, cause does not exist to 
discipline respondent's license. Therefore, costs shall not be awarded to the Bureau. 

ORDER 

The Accusation against respondent Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel, is hereby 
DISMISSED, by reason of Legal Conclusions 7 through 9. 

DATED: January 23, 2014. 

Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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KAivIALAD. HARRIS 
AHorney General of California 

:2 JANICE K. LACHMAN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
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Depllt)' Attorney CknentJ 

4 Stnte BarNo. 84287 
]300 I Slreet, SLtile 125 

5 P.O. Box 944255 ' 
Saeramemo. CA 94244-2550 

6 Telephone: . (910) 445-0378 
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7 Attorneys/or Complainant . 

8 BEFOm~ TIEE 
'l),EP A H.TMENT OF CONSU fvrER AFF Al RS 

9 FOR THE 13UREA U OF A UTO.MOT1VEREPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

1.1 . 
. In the II/latter oftbe FiT!>"; Amended Accusation 

12 . Against: 

13 AROH'S AUTO:MOTIVE, INC., 
dba ARC.H'S AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC.E 

14 . rfRENDAN CLIFTON BROOKS, PRESIDENT 
KEVIN MARC MALTESE, SECRETA.RY 
1355 East J\1!lin Street . J5· 

16 

17 

Gruss "h llc)"CA 95945 

Automotive Repai'r Dealer 'Reg. No. ARD 2383ilO 
Smog Check-Station lJiccnsc Nci. RC 238380, 

J 8 R1Cl(Y :LE-E ALLEN MCDANIEL' 
1:1433 Bannllr Mountain Trail 

19 . Neyada City, CA 95:95.9 

20 

21 

'1, 
:....:... 

24 

AdvHl1ccd Emission Spcchllist Technician 
License N O~ EA 632021, 

and 

SANDRA MARTE SA ... NDELTUS 
. 2()12 Co\''iJaucl Street, #4 
l\1:lJ~7svi11e, CA 95901 

Case No. 79112-79 

OAHNo .. 2.012070456 

:FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION 

(Smog Checli:.) 

Smog ChecJ( Inspector Liccns.c No. EO 153309 
15 (formerly AdvallCcdEmission S.pccil'llist 

Technician Lit:cnsc No. EA 1~3369) 
................... 2.6._ .......... _ .......... _ ............ _ .... _ ... _._._ ............ _._ .... :.. .. __ ............................. _ ......................... . 

•••• -. -"'--'." •• - •••• -, •• - .... -._._-- ,._ ••••.••• _._. ' ____ ''"-''' __ ' __ "<0. 

Re.spo ndC't1ts .. 

28 il! 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Complainant alleges: 

PAHTIES 

1. John Wall,w~h ("Complainant") brings lbis rirsl Amended ACC1..1sation sole1y in his 

o:fficif1.! capacity as the Chiefofthe Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureatl"), Department (If 

Consumer Affairs,. This First :Amended ACcus8tion replaces ;in its 'entirety Accusati011 No, 

79112-79 filed on Februarv 9.2012. , , , 

Arch's Automotive, Inc, elba Arcil'.~ Automotive Service 

') 
L., In or about 2005, .tl1e Director' of ConSLlmer Affairs ("Director") issued Aul?rnotive 

9 Repair Dc('lIer Registr'aLioll Nllmber ARD 238380 (Ire.sristrEltion") 10 Arcll'S .Aut;motive, Inc. 

10 ("Re;spondcl1t Arch's Atltoll1otlve"), doing busin.ess as Arc1!' g Au tomotive Service; with Brendan 

11' Clifto:r.l Brooks as president al~¢ Kevin Marc M'Hltese as sec\'etary .. ·Respondent's registration \vas 

12 in full force and effect at all times reJevant to the cl1arg.es brought herein and will exp.b·e.on 

13 March 31, :?,014, unless renewed, 

14 3, On or abm\t !-\pril13, 2005, the Directoi: issued Smog Check Station 'License Npmber· 

15 RC 238380 ~Q Respondemt A.rch'~ AL)tomotive. Respondent's smog cbeck station. license ',va.s in 

16 full forc.e and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and \vlll expire on [vl[\1"ch 

17 31,20) 4, unless renewed .. 

1 S' Rkk)1 Lee Allen McDnniel 

19 4. On or about A)~riJ 28, 2010, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialisl 

20 Technician License Number.EA 63202] ("technic:ian license") to :Ricky "Lee Allen McDaniel 

2'1 ("Respond em McDaniel"). Respondent's technic.illll license ';\,RS in full force ancl eiIcl:t (J1 all 

22 times relevant to lhe charges broLlgh~ herein and will exp1re on December 31,"2013, unlc::ss 

23 renewed . 

. 24 Srmclnl Mflrie Sandelills 

...,-

.:.) 5, 1n 01' about 2006, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

...... '-"'- ... -.... -_ ...... _] 6._ .. _Li.c.c.l1se .. N.\\1J) beT E.6. ... l5~3..6 .. 9.J .. C).~':;J!.n~IEl..M~ri~.~.~!!1!ic.LL~\? J' JZ.~~1~9nd.ent S anc1cl ius"). IZcsponclenl's 
. --"._.0." . __________ .~ _ __ . ____ .... _,_ .. _____ •... ___ .... . __ ._,.~_._ 

'17 advanced emission specitliisi tcchnici.alllicens(, was due to expire 011 Oc.LOber 31, 2012, Pursuani 

19 to California Code of tzegui8tIOl1S, title} 6. section 3340.28, subdiviSion (e), said license was 

'1 

.fi]'si Amencled Accusation; Case No. 79/12-79: OAl-I No. :20 12070436 



. . 
rene\.ved, pursuan1 to Respondent's election, as Smog Check Inspector Li censc No. EO 153369, 

2 effective October 31,20 J 2,1 Respondent's smog check inspector license 'Nil1 expire on October 

3 31,20J4,llnlessrenewed, 

4 ,JURISmCTJ ON 

'5 6, Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof, Code") section 9884,7 provides that 

6 the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer regislrntiol1, 

7 7. Bus, & 'Pro r. Code section nR4,13 provide.s, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a 

8 vali d regis'o'ation shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to pr~ceed \¥ith' ,1 discip linar), 

9 proceccling against an automotive ref)!)ir dealer or to r.enc\er a c1eeisioh temporarily or pCl'lllemently 

,10 invalidating (suspendil1g or revoking) a registration, 

8. Health and Safety Code. ("Health & SaC. Code") section 44002 provides, in pertinent 

1.2 part, th~t the D.ireclor has all. the powers and authority granted under tJ1C AUlom.otive, RepaiJ' Act 

13 for enforcing the Mo~or Vehi cle Tnspecti on 'Program. 

14 9, Health.& Saf, Code section 44[)72.6 pImiides, in pertinent part, tha,t the expimtion or 

15 sLlspension of a license .~y:b:peratio[J :of law, or by Ol:del' 01' dccisiollofthe.pirec.tor of Consumer 

'16 Affairs., or a court of 1 trw, or the voluntary smrencler of the lie·ense shal1 not deprive the Director 

J 7 ofju,risdictio.l1 to proceed with.disdplinm:y action. ' 

18 . 10. l-kahh & S8f. Code sectiOlT 44072.8 Slates thal w,hen a license has been revoked or 

19 suspended fol lowi ng a hearing under this article, any addi li()l1~llicense j SSl.Ied Llnderlhis' chapter 

10 in the nHme oft11e 'licensee may b(! l:ikewise revo].:ec1 or suspclic1cd by ~1e dir.ector, 
, 

21 ] J: Cal.ifornia Code of Rcg1.ilmions, [itlt:: 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), 5ll11es tim 

22 "[llJpon renewal of an unexpil'ed Bask Area Technicif.\ll license or an A.clvnnccd Emission 

23 Specialist -rcclmician license iss1.1cc1 prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may 

24 apply to renew as fl Smog \-~heck Inspector, Smog Cbeck Rc:pair Technician, or both. 

25 /// 

.. --... ~- .. -... - . '-'--'- -.---2.6- .. -... --.:--.-.-LE-tfec:rh'tC--;\l:rg1.Ts(l-,--zO 1'2:;-Cal i-rom ia··E·ode--of-R(:·Qtll~l·ions;-t·hle· .j,8-;-.seet.i ens-33 40.,2-8,-.-.--- ___ . ___ .. ___ __ 
3340.29, and 3340,30 \overe amend'ecllo implement 0\ licen;e restructure froil11he Advanced 

27· E ' -mission Specialist Technici,U) (EA)hcense und Basic j\rea (EB) TecbJlician license to Smog 
Check lnspector (EO) .liceDSe and/o!' Smog Check Rel1air Technician (EI) licef1se. 28 
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

2 J 2. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent ))<\li: 

3 . (a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there 
'was a bona ficle error, may deny, suspend, revoke, 0)' place on prob~Tlioll the 

4 registration of an fttltomotive repair c1ealer fm any .of the following act!> or omissions 
·related·to the conduct of the business of the I:llltOrilotive rc:psi.r dealer, which two clone 

5 by t.he automotive repair c1enlcr or any automotive technician, employee, partner, 
officer, or member ofthe automotive repair dealer. 

6 

7 

9 

. (1) Making or antl10rizing in a.ny manner or by any me~\11S \-vhalever any 
Slaterm:nt "",vritten or oral \"1hich is untrue OJ' misleadin!.'.. and which is known. or which 
by the exerc'lse of reasonnble care should be known. 10 be ~ll1true or mis!cac\{ng .. 

(c) Notwithstanding subdivis'iol1 (b), the diJ'eclor TI1i:ly suspend, revoke, OJ' 

10 })lacc on probation the registration for. all phlces ofbclsiness operated in this stat.e by 
an aulomotive rep~1ir ·dealer .L)pan a fin.ding lhat the aLltol110ti·ve repair dealer has, or.i~, 

11 engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations o.f'this chapter, or regulations 
adop.ted -pursuant to it. 

12 

13 13: Bus, & Prof. Code section 22, sLibdivislon (a), states: 

14 

16 

'. "Boaed" as 'used in an)' provision of this Code, refers_"to the board in 
wl1ich tlle adminlstraLion 0 r the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly 
provided, shall ir.J(:lude "]:rureau," "commission,"'''commil1ee,'' <'department," 
"division," "examining committee," "program," and "agency,'" . 

17 14.. Bus. & Prof.·Codc sectio1l477, subdivision (b), slates, in peninentV8rt, lhat a 

"license" includes "regi st1'alion" and "certificate." 

19 

20 

21 

24 

.15.' Healtb & Saf. Code seckion 44072.2 states, in pertinent part: 

The director may ·suspend] revoke, or take other discipl·jnm:y llction 
O\gainsl a license as provided in this article jf the 1icensee; or any partner, officer, or 
director lheTeof, does any afthe fo,11owing: . . 

(a) Violates any section of)hls chapter [the .1Vloto1' Vehicle InsJ.iecti.on 
ProgTam (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, ei .seq.)] and the regu1atio1ls adopted 
pursuant to it, which rclatec! to ihe licensed activities. 

~5 (c) Violates any of the regulmions nciopll.:d by lhe director pursunDl to 
, this ciH.lpler .. . 

.... ....... .. -.-.- ... --.-.. -16·- --- -.- ...... -... _ .... -.. -.. __ ...................... _ ........ " ... _ ........................... _ .. _ .. _ ............. _ .... _ ................ _. "_._.,, ____ .... _ ... __ ........... _ .... _ .. _ .. _._ ... ____ ....... _._ 

J7 III 

28 1/1 
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COST RECOVERY 

2 16. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that £1 BO'~'d may request 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

14 

15 

1"'6 

the administrative lilw judge to direct a licclltiate found to helVe committed a violation or 

violntions ofthe.l.itel1.sing act to 1)£1), asum not to exceed the reasonable costs oftbe investigation.' 

and enforcement ofthe case. 

UND'ERCOv'ER OPKRATION #1: J 9n FORD EXPLO.RE.R 

17." On Ju ly 13. :lOll, a repl'esentative or the Bureau, acting in an undercover capacity 

("operator"), look the Bureau's 1998 Ford Ex.pID.rerto Respondent Arch's AUlc)1l10l1ve's [uci1ity 

anel requ~5'Lcc1 n smog inspection. All of the rcC) lIiJ'ed emission control devices and systems em the 

BurealJ-cloc\\me!1t~cl vehi.c!e "yer(:present, prop~rly connected, cmd in good working condition. 

The operato.r .s.igned and received a copy of a written estimate. After the inspection was 

completed, the operator paid the fRcility $6"1.7~ and received copic's of-an invoice and a vehicle. 

inspection rCl)OTL ("VIR"). The VIRind.i-cated that Respondent McDaniel performed the 

inspection on the vehic1e. The VIR.also indlcC1Lcd that the .PCV (po::,"itive crankcase' ventilation) 

system alld AIel e.yuporative .COlllT01s" 11 ad fatled the vj~lw.1·inspecLion and t11atthe fut::! evaporative 

controls \\feTe modified, j'es1.l1~ing in the vc'hicle's failL1re pfthe overall inspection. 

17 .18~ o.n July 22, 2011, tlle BureaiJ performed a Two Speeclldle ("TSI") California 

19 

20 

24 

Emission lnspe~tioll test on the vehicle. The vehicle passed all portions of the test, inchlding the 

visual inspection. The BllTeau round that the f~lcility had im}woperly failed the pey and fuel 

eVt~porati·v.e sysLems, as se't:forth ·below. 

FlRST'CA'OSE FOR mSCIPLINE 

(Untrlll! or Mislcnding Sinicmcnts) 

19 .. 'Respondent Arch's Automotive'S registration is subject' to disciplinary actiou 

purSllanl to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdiyisjon (a)(1-), in that Respondent made or 

nll.thori7..ed statements which it kne"\-\.' or in the exercis~ lJfreHsonable l:ar~ Sll{)uld have kno\vn to 

.-.-..... -. -----.. - --. '2"6-' --he' "tlntrnc "()1'"mi·sleadjl~g;.-[\s-f0·1·10\.vs;.-- ... ---..... _- .... _ ......... _ .... _._ ...... ~ .. _ ... _._ ..... _ .. _ .. _._ ... _ ... ____ ._ .. _ ..... ___ . ___ .. __ .. _. ''' __ '''_ ._._ ... _ ...... _ ... . 

27 a.' Respondent Arch's AUlomo.live's technici[:\1i, R.espondent McDaniel, certified Linder 

28 penalty of pel:iury on Lhe VIR that the information listed oil the VIR was 'true and correct anclthat 

5 
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the PCV system 011 the Bi.lreil\.J's 1998 Ford Explorer had faiJed the visuaJ inspecti'ol1. In r"ct, the 

::z pev system 'was fitted whh the Gorwct pans, W£\S not c1.amagd:l, 'was properly installed 011 Lhe 

3 vehicle, and should have passed the visllaJ inspection. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

b. Respondent Arch's ALltOJ11iJtiv~'s lechnician, Respondent M.cDflnkl. certiJied llncler 

penalty of peljmy on the VlR.-thau]1e inJollTwtioD Ii steel on the VI R was true !;lnd corrccl. anel thm 

the fuel e\iaporative controls on the Bureau's 1998 ford Explorer were modi Red and had rai led 

the visual inspection. In fact, the fuel evaporai!vc system WilS fitted with the <.:orreCl parts.' was 

not dumagc:d, was pro'perly installed on the vehicle, and should have passed the vi"n.lal inspection. 
. , . 

c. Respomi.em Arch's Automotive's tech'nieian, Respondent McDaniel, J'epl'l!sc::l1ted on 

10 the VIR that '~Ev!;l,p service 1JOJ'llooks like its hook up wrong". In fact, the evaporntjve emissions 

11 service porl and_hose \-"ere cOlTectfor tl:ie vehicle, we,re properly installed, "vere not modified or 

12 damaged, a.nd shol,lld have passed the visl1ai iuspectio,n. 

'13 S:ReOND CAUS'E';FOR DTS'CTP·Ul\T£ 

14 . .(Viola fious pLth-c Motor Veh.icle lnspection l)rog-rllm) 

'15 20. Respondent Arch' s'Autol11otive',s S\l1og chec-k stationJice11S.e is subject to disciplinary 

I () action pLlrSLH:ll1t to Hea.lth &. Saf. Code section 44072.2, s\\bclivisiol1 (a), in ibutRespondcl11 failed 

- J 7 :to comply with section 440]2, subdivision (f): ofthat Code, as fol1o"vs: 'Respondent Ja.i\ed to 

18 enS1.1rC that t'he visual inspection ClJ'lhe emission control systems and devices Oil the Bureall's 

19 J 998 Ford Explorer was performed in accord.ance ,viith procedures prescri bed hy the ckpartmtnl. 

::20 THUm CAUSE .FOR D.lSCn)UNJ~ 

21 (Failure to Comply with RegulntiD1lS Pursuant 

n to the Motor Vehiclclnspec.tioll!>rngrnl11) 
, . 

23 21, Resporiclcnt Arch's Automotive's,smog c!1cck slation license'is s'ubject to disciplinary 

-24 

') ,
.:..) 

action pmslIuntto Health & Saf Code section 44,072.2, subdivision (c), in that 'Respondent 'failed 

lo comply "vith California Code of Regulations, tille 16, section '3340,42. as [01 rows: Respondent 

-.. _- ..... -.--- -----.---:r6--~-·I'Ri·le-d-to--e'[)Stll't~;tha1-tJlc-,-H~(Iu.ire(L.sl110g_,tes.ts_2:\:,~Le __ ~Ql.1~h!~~,c~ __ o~ the I3ure~\U's 1998 Forc1 cxpJOTer 
--"'~~-'-'----.--'-~--'--"--, -_. __ .. -----_._--

27 in accordal1~c witb the Btlreau'~ spec-iIJc8tions. 

2R Jl/ 

6 
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FOURTH CA USE FOR DISCI.PLINl(~ 

2 (Violations of the Molol' Vchic.Jc l1lSflccf-joq]>rngram) 

3 22. Respondent Mcpaniel's tC!chnicitm license is subject to disciplimll1' i:.\clion pursLlam to 

4 }kaltb ~. Saf: Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply v-,..ith 

5 section 44012, s\lbct·ivision (t): of {hn{ Code, ,,~follows: ResjJol1dent failed to peri'orrn the visLial 

6 ins]Jection of the emission con1rol systen-is and devices on the Bureau's 1998 Ford Explorer .in , 

7 . ac.cordance with procedures prescribed by tbe department. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

FJFTH CAUSE FUR DISCIPLINE 

(.F~\ilure to CompJy -with J~cgulnti()ns ]>uni1lllnt 

to· tb e Jyl.ot.or V chicle :Inspection 'Program) 

ReSpl)ncienl·.McDanieJ's teclmician lice'nse is sltbjecl to disciplinary [lotion pursuant to 

1:2 Health & s.at'. ·Co~lescotjon 44.012 .. 2, Sllhc1i,fision (c), in th21t l~ .. espol1dcnt failed to comply wilb 

t 3 provisions of Califomja Cpde ofReguJa1ions, title 1 ~, as fol)ows: 

14 U., Section 3340.30. sub'division en); Responden1.Jhiicci to inspe.ct and test the Bureau':; 

t 5 _ 1998 Ford Explorer. in accordance with 'f'lculth & Sar. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and 

16 Califomla Codeoi' R~g:\.lJa1ions, title 16, section 3340.42, 
. . 

17. b. . 'Sectio_n 3340,42: RespondenL failed to _conduct tbe requ.\red smog ·tests on the 
.. 

l8 BUleEll1's ] 998 Ford Explorer in accordance 'vritb the Bureau's specifications, 

19 UN DE:RCOVEROPERATION #2: 1990 PL YlVlOUTH StlNDANCE 

20 . 24, On .hlly t 3,20.11, a representati~'c oflhe Bmeml, act;n~ in an Llndercover c(tpncity , 

21 (,'operalor"), look tbe Bureau'g 1990PJymolith Sundance to Resp.Ol1de.nt Arch's Atllomoti ..... :c·s 

22 facilityai1Cl reqLlcsLcd a :-;mog inspection, All oflhe rcguirech~mission control ~\evice$ and 

:!J systems on tJ1t.! Bun':l1\.\-dllCllI11Cl1tecl vehicle were present. properly cO:ITJ1ectcd, alld ill good 

24 '7.,'orkingconclil ion. The operator signeq anclreceived a copy of a wrilten t:sli mate. AfLer the 

25 inspection \"cu;cornplett:!c1, the operalor paid the ("ncility $61.75 and receivcd copies of an invoice 
_._- ..... _ .. _.-.----- --', 

J.6 iiii.cf\TJK -Tne-Y nttrrctlt.:-ate·dihat-Re!fp011clent:-Sandcl.i.us peJ:J:()I1J1_e4Jh!::.~~l1og i nspeclion on the 
- .-'.--.- .. -~--- ----- ... --.-- .... ---.. _-----. __ ._--._-

27 vehicle. The VLR also indicated tbal Lhe ve,hide's ig11ilioll timing wns defective and had failed 

=:8 . I t11e funct.iol)[l.] check, resulting L[) the vehicle's failure Df the over0!1 inspection. 

7 
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25. On July 18, 20J !, the Burenu insrecteclthe vehicle. The Bureau ("ound 1hal the 

:2 ignilioJ11:iming.was adjusted to factory speci'ficfltions an.d thnt the facility had improperly I'ailtd 

J the vehicle lor the ignition timing, ~s set fo.rth helow. 

'4 STXTH .CA USE FOR DISCIPLINE 

5 (Untrue Pl" Mi?leutling Si8tc'mcnts) 

6 26. Respondent Arch's Automolive's registration i~ subjecno disciplinary (lctiol1 

7 

R 

10 

I J 

12 

J 3 

14 

.15 

16 

17 . 

18 

19 

20 

:21 

22 

24 

pmsuant to Bus. & Prof. Code sect.ion 9984.7, subdivision (ni(l), in t'hal Respondent mnde or 

authorized a statement wbich it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have knovil1 to 

be t1ll1rue ()r misiellding, .as follows: Respondent Arch'~ ALltomotive's l'ccilnician, Respondent 

Sunde:1ius. cerri"tied under penalty ot pel:i ury on the VJR that the intormation listed o.n the V lR 

w~s Tnle and correct, that the igni.tiol1 timing o.n the Bt~reau's 1990 .PlymO'Ll1.Jl Sundance wa.s set to 

6 degrees After Top Dead Center and was defective, <lncllhat [hc vehicle 1'£11 led the fbinctional 

check pOI.iion·ofthe smqg inspection. In fuel .. the .ignition timing 011 the vchide wa.s set to factory 

specitications: 12 degrees Before Top Dead Cenier, "vas not defective, und should have passed the 

f'1IIlct10na) check .. 

SEVENTH CA USE FOR DISCIPLINE. 

(Violllti?ilS 0.[ the Motor Vehicle .inspection Program) 

27. . Respondent Arch's 0.utoll]otive's 'smog .check slatio;11i~ense is subject to di::;ci-pJi.nary 

action pLlrsuant to Health '& Saf. Code sectiO'11440n.2, subdivision (a), in th~t Respondent failed' 

to comply with secti on 44012, slIbdivisio:n (n, of thflt Code, as follows: Respondent failed to 
. .' 

enS'l.lrc that lhe fllL1clional check of the emission control sY!',l!.::m:l llnd c1e\'ices on the fhHC,lll"S 

1990 P1Yll1Otllh Sundancc'v/as pe.rformed in flc.cordance with procedures prescribed by the 

deparlnWll L. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOl{ mSCIPLINE 

(Failure to Comply with RcgulntiollS }')ursuani' 

-'-- ----.--- ........ -:2.6'--_ .. __ ... --... --"-.-.,, .. -.-........ ·-·_·.-.. _-to .. th e . .lVlo.t0.J~.Ye.b5.cJ.Q.ID..~p.~~.t~!2_Fr() gr811'\) . 
. . --.-- .----.---.. -- .... -~.--.. - ... -.. --... -- .... _ .. _ .. -.' '''' - --'.---_ ... - -"---

:28, Res)Jonden1 ATCh'sAutomdtive'" smog check station license is subject to disciplinary 

28 act10n punmanl to }-leEllth & Saf. Co~le section 44072.2, ~mbcliyision.(c), in 1'hEll Respondent failed 
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to comply with C,difo1'l1ia Cooe ofRegulatioDs, title J 6, sectiolJ 3340.42; as follows: Respondent· 

] failed LO ensure that thc required fimog Lests were conduttcc1 on the Bureau's 1990 Plymouth 

3 Sundance in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

4 N1NTH CAUSE FOR DlSCIPLlNE 

5 (Violations of the Motor Vchic](! b~specrion Prognw1) 

6 29. Respondent Snndelius' smog check inspector license is fillbjcCl to clis~iplinary action 

7 pursuant \0 Health & Suf. Code section 44072.2, subdivis·iOJ1 (8). in that Respcmdent failed Lel 

8 comp1 y v,:ith section 44012, suhdivision (t), of thaI Code, as follows: Respondent faiJecilo 

9 perform lhe functional check of the emission control systems and devices on the Btlreau's 1990 

10 Plymouth Slind.ance in accorClance wilh proce.dmes p!,escr.ibed 6y the ·depanment. 

11 .TENTH CAUSKFOI<. nlSCn)LTNE 

12 (li'ailu)'c to GomplJI1vifh Regulations l)ursuant 

'13 to the Motor Vehicle luspection Program) 

1'4 30. Respondenl SitndelillS' smog check impector license is subject to .disciplinal'Y action 

\5 pclrsuant'to Health & Sa r':'Code section 44072.2, .subdivision (c), in that Re.spondent faiied to 

16 comply willl provisions of Calif()1l1ia Code ofRegLlla1ion~. tl'tle )6, as follows'. 

17 ., 
< •• SectiO'Il ?340.3(), subdivision (a): Respondent i'ailed La inspecland tesl tbe 13urellll'i; 

. I B 1.990 PJymouth Sundance 1n accordance wHb Health & Saf. Code ~eclions .440 12 and 44035, and 

19 California C(lde of Regulstio11S, title '16, section 3340.42 .. 

20 b. Section 334().4.2: Respondent failed 1'0 conduct the required smog tests on (h.e 

21 Bll1'eatl'S 1990 Plymouth Sundcmce in ncCOrLlHnc.r:: wil11 the BUTcau's specifications: 

22 lVIATTEHS IN AGG.RAVAT10N 

24 

3). To deteTmine the c1egree of dist.:iplllllO, if any. 10 he imposed on RCSpo11dcnts Arch's 

All\Ol1loli\ie and Sandelills, Complainant alleges SOl follows: 

H.CSrODdcl~t AI'ch'~ Automotiye 

.--- ... -.-.--.- ~-... -.-2-~.- ...... _.- .. _u ... ___ .... Ql)....QI.a bo_~tb2.0.1~~~1.:}.(~Q~ :_t!.1.:. ~~~~~~.L:.~.:-~~~ Cil alion No. C09-) 015 ag.rtinst 
.. -. ---,,---,. -~-----'-"- --- --.-_._-----.-- ._---".-._-- .... ,_. 

27 Respondent fOJ violations of Health & S8!'. Code sec lion 44012, subdiv.ision If) (failure Lt). 

:28 perform a visllallfunctional check of emission control devices according to prnc~c1ures prescribed 

9 
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by the department); and CaIlfornia 'Code of Regnlations, ti1le 16, section rReglllation") 3340.35, 

2 stibdiv1Sioll (c) (issuing. a celtificate of com pEa nee to a vehicle ~hll'l was improperly te5led). On 

3 February 9, ~009. Respondent had issued a certificate of compliance to a BUTeau undercover 

.:) v<::hk]e with a missing PCV system. The Bureau assessed civil penahk!i lOlcl.ling $5DO again>;[ 

5 Respondent for the viplatioJ1s. Respondent paid the line Oil March 25, 2009. 

b. On or about .May 6, 2009, the Bureau issued Citmion No. C09-1279 agi:linSl 

7 Respondent for vio1alions of Health & Saf. Code section 44012, subdivision (l) ('failure io 

8 pCrfOTIl1 a visual/functional check of emission control devices aCCCJ'rding to proceclmes prescribec1 

9 by the department); ami ReglllaLioll 3340.35, ~ubdivjs.i()n (L:){iss\.\ing C\ ccnillcate o,fcomplilll1Ce 

10 to a vehicle that was improperly tested). 0.11 April 23,2009, Responck11l had issued a certiticme 

11 of.compliance to a BLlreatl L1ndercovervehic.le with a mis~ing fllel evaporative s1'Or1fge s)'stem 

12 canister. The Burcap.assessec1 civil penalties totaling $1,000 against Respondent fOJ the 

13 vioJ'atl0ns. Resp011clent paid the 'fine on May 28, 2009. 

14 Respondent Sandelius 

15 . c. . On 01' <'Ibm11 May 6, 2009, the BureEltl issued CitmionNo. M09-J280 agaii1s1 

] 6 Respondent for violntions of Health & Soli'. Code seelion 44032 (qLla1irledy~chnicia'ns shnJI 

J 7 P9rfol'1l1 t~sts of emission control syslenls and devices in accordance wiLh H eaJth & Si:lf. Code 
. . 

18 section 44(12); am! Regulation 3340.3.0, subcl1Visiol) (a) (qualified technicians slmil inspect, lest 

19 ancl r.cpail' vehicles in accordance with Beallh & Saf. Code sec·tions 44012 and 44035 and 

20 ReguJation 3340.42.). On or about April 23._ 2009. Respondent issued I~ eel·ti ficale of cOl1'1plianc:c 

1'1 ·to a BLIl'em.\ L\nc!erCClVl::\' vehicle-with p missing rue] eVHponltivc storage system C'\11\5te1'. 

22 Re!-lpondcll1 \vas directed to complete [1J1 8 hour training COt\J'se Clnu to submit proof of compleliull 

23 to tbe Bureau within'30 days from rcceip1 oethe citation. Respondent completed the training on 

24 .May 21, 2009. 

25 OTHEH MA TTEHS 

17 suspend, revoke, or place on probation the n:gislmlioll for all pl<\ces ofbusinc:ss'opermed in1.his 

28 state by Respondent Arch's AmoJ11otive, lnc., cioing llLlsiness as Arch's Automotive Ser\'lee, 

J() 
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upon.a fi.nding that Responde~t ha" or i~: engaged in a course ofrepeatecl and willful vioh-llions 

2 of the laws mHj reguJalions pertaining 10 an E\Lllo1l1otive repnir dealer: 

3 33. Pursuant 10 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Stalion Lkem.;e 

4 Nllmber RC 238380, issLlec1 to Respondent Arch's Automotive, .lnc., doing business us Arch"s 

5 AlltOl1')otivc Service, is revoked or sllspencied, <my addiriomli liccm;e issLled uncler Ihis chapter in 

6 the name of said licensee may be likewiserevoked.or suspendcd'by the Director. 

7 34, Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code se~lion 4407:2.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist 

8 Technician License N~mbcr EA 632021, issuec1lo Respondent Ri.cky Lee Allen McD.flniel, i? 

9 revoked or s1.1spencl.ed, any flctclitiol1ld license .isSL1()d uncleI' this chapter in the name of suid 

10 .Iicerisee may be liJ~ev.iise rev?k.ed or suspended by [,he Director. 

1 J ·35. Pursuant lo He'alth & Sa:!: Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check lnspec·t.or. License 

12 Number EO 153369, issl\ed to Respondent Sand];(l Marie Sanclelius, is revoked 01' suspended, fln)' 

J 3 additional license issued lmder this chapter in the name of sai c1 licensee may be lil(ewi~e revoked 

14 or suspended 'by the .Director, 

,15 PRAYER 

16 W.HEREFORE, Complainant 1'equests th,11 "hearing he lwld on the mn[ters herein alleg.ecl, 

17 and thal.fol'lo-wi.ng the hearing, the DirectOr of Consumer Affettrs issue a decis:lon: 

1 s. J. Revoking or snspending AumIT.1otive RcpClir Dealer R.egistration Number ARD 

19 238380, issued [0 Arch's Autonlotivc; Jnc" doing bl1siness El;S Arch's Automotive Service; 

20 2. RevO.kil'l.g 0.;' sLlspendi ng any otber automotive repair dealer registration issued to 

21 Arch's Alltomotive, Jnc; 

Revoking or suspending Smog Check Staiion License NU1Tlper RC 2'38380, issued to 

Arch's Automotive, Inc., doing'business as Arcb's Aulomotive Service; 

2.-4 4. Revo'killg or sLlspending ,my addiliol1nllicen::;e issued uncler Cha]lter 5 oftlle Health 

::'5 ~mc1 Safely Code in the !lame of Arch's AL1(omoliv~, Inc.; 

-·--·-·-··--· .... -·---·-·2Q-·---·--·-"5:- .. -Reveki·l~R0)1:.s1Js'pellcling. .. M.Y.~\w~~l~l~lission Speciulisl Technician Licellse Number 
'. ------ - - __ '_'M ___ --.,.. ____ ,_ .• _.,. __ , __ ... _. ______ . ___ _ 

-- ••• ---- ._-_. - __ "M _, __ ,_ ""_"-"-

27 EA 632021, issued 10 Ricky'Lec Allen McDllniel; 

n· 1)1 

I j 
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6. Revoking.or suspend.ing any addilionallicensc issue::d under Chapter- 5 ohile HC:!altl, 

.2 and Safely Code in the name of Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel; 

7. Revoking or suspending Smog Check lnspec10r License Number EO J 53369, issued 

4 to Sandra Marie Sal1de.1itlS; 

5 8. Revoking 01' suspending any additional license issued under Clwpter 5 of the Henlth 

6 and Safery Code in the name of SandHI Marie Sandelius: 

7 9. Ordering Arch's AulmnCllive, [nc., doing bLlsjnc};~ (\::; Arch's Automotive Service, 

8 Ric.ky Lee Allen McDaniel, ~md Sandrll Marie Sandelius to pay the Director of ConsumeI' Affairs 

. 9 the reasonabl~ costs of the investigation aCId enrorc~ment of this case, .pLlrsuant to BtlSiness and 

10 Professions Code sect.io.n J.15.3; 

11 J·O. Taking .such othe],' e:mcl fmther action a5c1een~e:d necessary and proper. 

11 

13 DA TED: __ 3_" +{-~-4-(-' :L:tJ_._. _13 __ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

J9 

21 

".., .<...J 

24 

'25 

JOHN I,V/\LLAUCl-J . . (3'J<.Jc10 Nt;W1'>:1 {I>J 
Chief 
Bures,1 of Auto1l1olh'e .Repa:lf 
Department of' Con:>llli1.er Affq irs 
State ofCalifo\'Oi~ 
Complail'l1.7l1t 

- .-.-.- -.----.-. ··-.,-·:t6- - .. -.. --. =.---.. "'--'-'- --... --.. ---- -. ___ ... " __ .. _._ .. __ ._ .. ____ ... ___ ._ .... _._. __ .. _._ ... _. _______ ._._. ____ .~. _. ___ ._ 
27 
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